Council member ______ introduced the following resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION NO. 23-___

A RESOLUTION SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PROPOSED VACATION OF THE N/S ALLEY IN BLOCK 5, GRAND RAPIDS SECOND DIVISION AND A WATERMAIN EASEMENT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO. 375506

WHEREAS, the Grand Rapids Economic Development Authority is in the process of developing a subdivision of the former location of Forest Lake Elementary School, which is generally comprised of two adjacent blocks (Block 5 of Grand Rapids Second Division and Block 9 of Houghton's Second Addition to Grand Rapids); and

WHEREAS, there are an easement and an alley right of way that will no longer be needed upon approval of the proposed subdivision; and

WHEREAS, the City Council pursuant to Minnesota Statute 412.851 desires to consider the vacation of the N/S Alley in Block 5, Grand Rapids Second Division and a watermain easement recorded as Document No. 375506 on October 4, 1985.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF GRAND RAPIDS, MINNESOTA: The City Council will consider the vacation of such alley and easement and a public hearing shall be held on such proposed vacation on the 24th day of April 2023

Adopted by the Council this 27th day of February 2023.

Dale Christy, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kim Gibeau, City Clerk

Council member seconded the foregoing resolution and the following voted in favor thereof: ; and the following voted against same: ; whereby the resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.